GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2396
TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.08.2016

Model Schools under the Eleventh Plan

12396. SHRI PASHUPATI NATH SINGH:
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the model schools approved by the Government during the Eleventh Five Year Plan for Jharkhand and Bihar have not been set up till date;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and

(c) the number of model schools approved in Bihar along with their proposed locations and the places where schools have become operational after being set up?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI UPENDRA KUSHWAHA)

(@) : During the Eleventh Five Year Plan, 368 model schools were sanctioned for Bihar and 216 school buildings have been constructed. 89 model schools were sanctioned for

Jharkhand and 33 school buildings have been constructed.

(b) : Construction of some of the sanctioned model schools could not be completed due to slow pace of civil works. The scheme has since been delinked from the support of the Government of India with effect from 2015-16 and stands transferred to States/UTs in the light of higher devolution of funds to the States as recommended by the 14™ Finance

Commission.

(c) : The list of Blocks where 368 model schools have been sanctioned for Bihar is annexed. No model school in Bihar has become operational.
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Annexure

Statement referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Un-Starred Question No. 2396

to be answered on 01.08.2016 asked by Shri Pashupati Nath Singh regarding “Model

Schools under the Eleventh Plan”

List of Blocks where Model Schools have been approved in the State of Bihar

SL. SL. SL. SL.
NO. | BLOCK NO. | BLOCK NO. | BLOCK NO. | BLOCK
1 | BHARGAMA 35 | BARHAHARA 69 | SINGHWARA 103 | JHAJHA
2 | FORBISGANIJ 36 | BIHIYA 70 | TARDIH 104 | KHAIRA
3 | RANIGANJ 37 | CHARPOKHARY 71 | AMAS 105 | LAXMIPUR
4 | AURANGABAD 38 | GRAHANI 72 | ATRI 106 | SIKANDARA
5 | BARUN 39 | JAGDISHPUR 73 | BANKE BAZAR 107 | SONO
BANSI
SONBHADRA
6 | DEO 40 | KOILWAR 74 | BARACHATTI 108 | SURAJPUR
7 | HASPURA 41 | PIRO 75 | BELAGANJ 109 | GHOSI
8 | KUTUMBA 42 | SAHAR 76 | BODH GAYA 110 | HULASGANJ
9 | MADANPUR 43 | SANDESH 77 | CHANDAUTI 111 | JEHANABAD
10 | NAVINAGAR 44 | TARARI 78 | DUBI 112 | KALER
11 | RAFIGANJ 45 | UDWANTNAGAR 79 | DUMARIA 113 | KARPI
12 | BOUNSI 46 | BRAHAMPUR 80 | FATEHPUR 114 | KURTHA
13 | DHORAIYA 47 | BUXAR 81 | GURARU 115 | MAKHDUMPUR
14 | KATORIYA 48 | CHOUSA 82 | GURUA 116 | MODANGANJ
15 | RAJOUN 49 | DUMRAON 83 | IMAMGANJ 117 | RATNI FARIDPUR
16 | BALIA 50 | ITARHI 84 | KHIZIRSARAI 118 | BHABUA
17 | BEGUSARAI 51 | KESATH 85 | KONCH 119 | DURGAWATI
18 | GARHPURA 52 | RAJPUR 86 | MANPUR 120 | MOHANIA
19 | NAOKOTHI 53 | SIMRI 87 | MOHANPUR 121 | AJAMNAGAR
20 | TEGHRA 54 | BAHADURPUR 88 | MUHRA 122 | DANDKHORA
NEEM CHAK
21 | BIHPUR 55 | BAHERI 89 | BATHANI 123 | FALKA
22 | GOPALPUR 56 | BENIPUR 90 | PARAIYA 124 | KATIHAR
23 | GORADIH 57 | BIRAUL 91 | SHERGHATI 125 | KORHA
24 | JAGDISHPUR 58 | DARBHANGA (R) 92 | TANKUPPA 126 | KURSELA
25 | KAHALGOAN 59 | GAURA-BAURAM 93 | TIKARI 127 | MANIHARI
26 | KHARIK 60 | GHANSHYAMPUR 94 | WAZIRGANJ 128 | MANSAHI
HANUMAN
27 | NATH NAGAR 61 | NAGAR 95 | BARAULI 129 | SAMELI
28 | NAUGACHHIA 62 | HAYAGHAT 96 | HATHUA 130 | ALAULI
29 | PIRPAINTI 63 | JALE 97 | UCHAKAGAON 131 | BELDOUR
30 | SABOUR 64 | KEOTI 98 | ALIGANJ 132 | CHAUTHAM
31 | SANHAULA 65 | KIRATPUR 99 | BARHAT 133 | GOGARI
KUSHESHWAR
32 | SHAHKUND 66 | ASTHAN EAST 100 | CHAKAI 134 | KHAGARIA
KUSHESHWAR
33 | SULATANGANJ 67 | ASTHAN WEST 101 | GIDDHOURE 135 | MANSHI
34 | AGION 68 | MANIGACHHI 102 | JAMUI 136 | PARBATTA


SL. SL. SL. SL.

NO. | BLOCK NO. | BLOCK NO. | BLOCK NO. | BLOCK
KRITYANAND

137 | DIGHAL BANK 185 | KARAIPARSURAI | 233 | DHANARUA 281 | NAGAR

138 | POTHIA 186 | KATRISARAI 234 | DULHINBAZAR | 282 | PURNIA

139 | THAKURGANJ 187 | NAGARNAUSA 235 | FATUHA 283 | RUPAULI

140 | BARAHIYA 188 | NOORSARAI 236 | GHOSWARI 284 | SRI NAGAR

141 | HALSI 189 | RAHUI 237 | KHUSRUPUR 285 | AKODHIGOLA

142 | LAKHISARAI 190 | RAJGIR 238 | MANER 286 | BIKRAMGANJ

143 | PIPARIYA 191 | SARMERA 239 | MASAURHI 287 | CHENARI

RAMGARH

144 | CHOWK 192 | SILAO 240 | MOKAMA 288 | DAWATH

145 | SURYAGARHA 193 | THARTHARI 241 | NAUBATPUR 289 | DEHRI

146 | ALAMNAGAR 194 | AKBARPUR 242 | PALIGANJ 290 | KARAKAT

147 | KUMARKHAND 195 | GOVINDPUR 243 | PANDARAK 291 | KARGAHAR

MADHEPURA

148 | EAST 196 | HISUA 244 | PUNPUN 292 | KOCHAS

149 | ANDHARATHADHI | 197 | KASHICHAK 245 | ADAPUR 293 | NASRIGANJ

150 | BABUBARHI 198 | KAUAKOAL 246 | ARERAJ 294 | NAWHATTA

151 | BASOPATTI 199 | MESKAUR 247 | BANJARIA 295 | NOKHA

152 | BENIPATTI 200 | NARDIGANJ 248 | CHAKIA 296 | SASARAM

153 | BISFI 201 | NARHAT 249 | CHAURADANO | 297 | SHIVSAGAR

154 | GHOGHARDIHA 202 | PAKRIWARAN 250 | CHIRAIA 298 | SURYAPURA

155 | HARLAKHI 203 | RAJAULI 251 | DHAKA 299 | TILAUTHU
SATTAR

156 | JAINAGAR 204 | ROH 252 | GHORASAHAN | 300 | KATTAIYA

157 | JHANJHARPUR 205 | SIRDALA 253 | HARSIDDHI 301 | SAUR BAZAR

158 | KALUAHI 206 | WARISALIGANJ 254 | KALYANPUR 302 | SONBARSA

159 | KHAJAULI 207 | BAGAHA-I 255 | KESARIA 303 | BIBHUTIPUR

BAGAHA-II

160 | KHUTAUNA 208 | (SIDHAW) 256 | KOTWA 304 | DALSINGHSARAI

161 | LADANIA 209 | BAIRIA 257 | MADHUBAN 305 | KALYANPUR

162 | LAKHANAUR 210 | BETTIAH 258 | MEHSI 306 | MORWA

163 | LAUKAHI 211 | BHITAHA 259 | MOTIHARI 307 | ROSERA

164 | MADHAWAPUR 212 | CHANPATIA 260 | PAHARPUR 308 | SAMASTIPUR

165 | MADHEPUR 213 | GAUNAHA 261 | PAKRIDAYAL 309 | UIIYARPUR

166 | PANDAUL 214 | JOGAPATTI 262 | PATAHI 310 | AMNOUR

167 | PHULPARAS 215 | LAURIYA 263 | PHENHARA 311 | DARIAPUR

168 | RAINAGAR 216 | MADHUBANI 264 | PIPRA KOTHI 312 | EKMA

169 | DHARHARA 217 | MAINATAND 265 | RAMGARHWA | 313 | GARKHA

170 | KHARAGPUR 218 | MAJHAULIA 266 | RAXAUL 314 | JALALPUR

171 | SANGRAMPUR 219 | NARKATIAGANJ | 267 | SANGRAMPUR | 315 | MANJHI

172 | TETIA BAMBER 220 | NAUTAN 268 | SUGAULI 316 | MAROWRAH

173 | KURHANI 221 | PIPRASI 269 | TETARIA 317 | PARSA

174 | MUSAHRI 222 | RAMNAGAR 270 | TURKAULIA 318 | ARIYARI

175 | SAKRA 223 | SIKTA 271 | AMAUR 319 | BARBIGHA

176 | ASTHAWAN 224 | THAKARAHAN 272 | BAISA 320 | CHEWARA

177 | BEN 225 | ATHMALGOLA 273 | BAISI 321 | SHEKHPURA

178 | BIND 226 | BAKHTIYARPUR | 274 | BANMANKHI 322 | PIPRARHI

BARHARA

179 | CHANDI 227 | BARH 275 | KOTHI 323 | SHEOHAR

180 | EKANGAR SARAI 228 | BELCHI 276 | BHAWANIPUR 324 | TARIYANI

181 | GIRIYAK 229 | BIHTA 277 | DAGARUA 325 | BAJPATTI

182 | HARNAUT 230 | BIKRAM 278 | DHAMDAHA 326 | BELSAND

183 | HILSA 231 | DANAPUR 279 | JALALGARH 327 | CHORAUT

184 | ISLAMPUR 232 | DANIYAWAN 280 | KASBA 328 | MAJORGANJ


SL. NO.

BLOCK

329

NANPUR

330

PARIHAR

331

PARSAUNI

332

RIGA

333

RUNNI SAIDPUR

334

SONBARSA

335

SURSAND

336

ANDAR

337

DARAULI

338

HASANPURA

339

LAKRI-NABIGANJ

340

NAUTAN

341

PACHRUKHI

342

RAGHUNATHPUR

343

ZIRADEI

344

BASANTPUR

345

CHHATAPUR

346

KISHANPUR

347

PIPRA

348

PRATAPGANJ

349

RAGHOPUR

350

SARAIGARDH-
BHAPTIYAHI

351

SUPAUL

352

TRIBENIGANJ

353

BHAGAWANPUR

354

BIDUPUR

355

CHEHARKALA

356

DESHRI

357

GORAUL

358

HAJIPUR

359

JANDAHA

360

LALGANJ

361

MAHNAR

362

MAHUA

363

PATEDHI BELSAR

364

PATEPUR

365

RAGHOPUR

366

RAJAPAKAR

367

SAHDEI BUZURG

368

VAISHALI

